



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT SCOTT MCKINLEY and  
DEBORAH MCKINLEY,

Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants,

v.

MICHELE CASSON,

Defendant Below,  
Appellee /Cross-  
Appellant.

No. 465, 2012

APPEAL FROM DECISION  
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE  
COUNTY,  
C.A. NO. N10C-09-192 PLA

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

CASARINO CHRISTMAN SHALK  
RANSOM AND DOSS, P.A.

BETH H. CHRISTMAN, ESQ.  
Del. Bar ID No. 2107  
RACHEL D. ALLEN, ESQ.  
Del. Bar ID No. 5561  
DEBORAH L. CUOCO, ESQ.  
Del. Bar ID No. 3618  
405 N. King Street, Suite 300  
P.O. Box 1276  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1276  
(302) 594-4500 (tel)  
(302) 594-4509 (fax)  
bchristman@casarino.com  
Attorney for Defendant Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Casson

Dated: December 12, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER HAVING DETERMINED THAT THE DEFENDANT’S MEDICAL RECORDS SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS WERE PRIVILEGED . . . . .	14
A. Question Presented . . . . .	14
B. Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	14
C. Merits of the Argument . . . . .	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING REFERENCE AT TRIAL TO DEFENDANT’S PRESCRIPTION MEDICATION FINDING THAT THE PREJUDICIAL EFFECT OUTWEIGHED ANY ARGUABLE PROBATIVE VALUE . . . . .	20
A. Question Presented . . . . .	20
B. Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	20
C. Merits of the Argument . . . . .	20
III. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN <i>LIMINE</i> ALLOWING BRANDON THOMAS TO TESTIFY REGARDING STATEMENTS MADE TO HIM BY WITNESSES TO THE ACCIDENT, WHICH WERE RECORDED IN HIS EMT REPORT. . . . .	21
A. Question Presented . . . . .	21
B. Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	21
C. Merits of the Argument . . . . .	21
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IN <i>LIMINE</i> TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ FAILURE TO WEAR A HELMET . . . . .	31
A. Question Presented . . . . .	31

B.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	31
C.	Merits of the Argument . . . . .	31
V.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ISSUING A JURY INSTRUCTION ON ASSUMPTION OF THE RISK AS TO PLAINTIFF'S FAILURE TO WEAR A HELMET AND PLAINTIFFS SUFFERED NO HARM FROM THE INSTRUCTION AS THE JURY DID NOT REACH THE ISSUE OF DAMAGES . . . . .	34
A.	Question Presented . . . . .	34
B.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	34
C.	Merits of the Argument . . . . .	34
VI.	THIS ARGUMENT WAS NOT PRESERVED AS REQUIRED BY RULE 8 AND THE TRIAL COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE OFFICER TO BE QUESTIONED ABOUT DAMAGE TO THE MOTORCYCLE . . . . .	36
A.	Question Presented . . . . .	36
B.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	36
C.	Merits of the Argument . . . . .	36
VII.	DEFENDANT FILED A CROSS APPEAL ALLEGING THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS THERE WERE NO FACTUAL ISSUES AS TO WHETHER PLAINTIFF WAS MORE NEGLIGENT THAN DEFENDANT. . . . .	38
A.	Question Presented . . . . .	38
B.	Standard and Scope of Review . . . . .	38
C.	Merits of the Argument . . . . .	39
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alston v. Alexander</i> , 2012 Del. LEXIS 384, (Del. July 25, 2012) . . . . .	38
<i>Alvarez v. Castellon</i> , 2012 Del. LEXIS 564 (Del. Oct. 26, 2012) . . . . .	38
<i>Brzoska v. Olson</i> , 668 A.2d 1355, (Del. 1995) . . . . .	40
<i>Carrion v. The City of New York</i> 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5991 (S.D. NY Apr. 8, 2002) . . . . .	18,19
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 Del. 2002) . . . . .	34
<i>Farmer v. State</i> , 698 A.2d 946, 948 (Del. 1997) . . . . .	20,21,23,31,36
<i>Gates v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 2008 Del. Super. LEXIS 441 (Del. Super. March 20, 2008) . . . . .	27,28
<i>Green v. St. Francis Hosp. Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 731, 736 (Del. 2002) . . . . .	25,26
<i>Health Solutions Network, LLC v. Grigor Arsov Grigorov, et al.</i> , 2011 Del. LEXIS 89 (Del. Feb. 9, 2011) . . . . .	38
<i>Konstantopoulos v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17760, (D. Del. Dec. 13, 1991). . . . .	19
<i>Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc. v. Norman Gershman's Things to Wear</i> , 596 A.2d 1358 (Del 1991) . . . . .	21,22
<i>Monsanto Company v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, et al.</i> 1990 Del. Super. LEXIS 430 . . . . .	14
<i>Moore v. Sizemore</i> , 405 A.2d 679, (Del. 1970) . . . . .	40
<i>Mooris v. Theta Vest, Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 91 (Del. Super. Ct. March 10, 2009) . . . . .	40
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 626 A.2d 844 (Del. Super. 1992) . . . . .	32

<u>Cases (Con.t):</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ramada Inns Inc. v. Drinkhall</i> , 490 A.2d 593 (Del. Super. Ct. 1985) . . . . .	18
<i>Sammons v. Doctors Emergency Services, P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519, 528 (Del. 2006) . . . . .	14
<i>Secrest v. State of Delaware</i> , 679 A.2d 58, 61-62 (Del. 1996) . . . . .	15,19
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2006) . . . . .	32,35
<i>State of Delaware v. Joseph Shields</i> , 586 A.2d 655 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990). . . . .	19
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 27 A.2d 401 (Del. Super. 1942) . . . . .	33
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 290 A.2d 322 (Del. Super. 1972) . . . . .	32
<i>State v. Wynn</i> , 1994 WL 476125 (Del. Super. Ct. 1994) . . . . .	19
<i>Storm v. NSL Rockland Place, LLC</i> , 898 A.2d 874, 882-3 (Del. Super. 2005) . . . . .	31
<i>Tsipouras v. Szambelak, et al.</i> , 2012 Del. LEXIS 586 (Del. Nov. 14, 2012) . . . . .	38
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 774 A.2d 246, 252 (Del. 2001) . . . . .	24,25,27
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1078 (Del. 1994) . . . . .	37
<i>Wilson v. Montague</i> , 19 A.3d 302, 2011 Del. LEXIS 229, (Del. 2011) . . . . .	14
 <u>Statues:</u>	
Title 21, Del. C. § 4155 . . . . .	40
Title 21, Del. C. § 4123 . . . . .	41
Title 21, Del. C. § 4168 . . . . .	41
Title 21, Del. C. § 4176 . . . . .	41

Rules

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 401 . . . . . 21

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 402 . . . . . 21

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 403 . . . . . 21

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 503 . . . . . 19

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 701 . . . . . 37

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 702 . . . . . 37

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 803 . . . . . 24,25,27

Delaware Rules of Evidence Rule 807 . . . . . 28,29

Delaware Supreme Court Rule 8 . . . . . 36

Delaware Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 26 . . . . . 18

Delaware Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 45 . . . . . 19

Delaware Superior Court Civil Procedure Rule 56 . . . . . 40
